STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA QPL 7110-9W

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION March 13, 2014
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QUALIFIED PRODUCTS LIST
FOR
CHAIRS, GENERAL PURPOSE, METAL
AND
CHAIR DESKS, CLASSROOM, METAL

(This Qualified Products List [QPL] is released for procurement purposes until revised or rescinded.)

SCOPE

The chairs listed in this Qualified Products List are intended to cover a consolidation of movable chairs for general
purpose use in classrooms, lounges, snack bars, multipurpose rooms, assembly halls, et cetera. It is intended to
make available a wide selectivity of chairs for uses where non-upholstered chairs are required. Seat height range
to be specified in the invitation for bids.

The chair desks listed in this Qualified Products List represents the items which have been approved for the
majority of classroom uses for the public schools of North Carolina.

This Qualified Products List is for the use of all state agencies and the public schools in the procurement of
products covered. Use for any other purpose is not intended, and use for promotional purposes is specifically
prohibited.

This qualified products list are not intended to include all varieties of the commodity as indicated by the title of
this list, or which may be commercially available, but is intended to cover only those commonly used by State

Agencies and the public schools. Listing of a product is not intended to and does not connote endorsement of
the product by the state.

GENERAL:

All products listed on this QPL shall conform to all of the requirements of NC Specification 7110-9, latest edition.

Manufacturer's changes in specifications: Any changes in specifications of the listed items shall be reported to
this office in writing within five (5) working days after the change is implemented. The acceptability or lack thereof
of the revised product will be made at the sole determination of the State. Failure to properly report changes in
specifications in accordance with the above may result in removal of the item from this list.

Manufacturer's change in product identifier only: Any change in the product identifier of a listed item, where no
change in manufacturer's specifications has occurred, shall be reported to this office in writing within five (5)
working days after the change is implemented. The State reserves the right to investigate the circumstances and
to subsequently accept or reject the re-identified product, whichever the State in its sole judgment deems
appropriate. Failure of bidder to properly report changes in product identification in accordance with the above may
result in removal of the item from this list.

Discrepancies in product identifiers: Ininstances where the manufacturer's product identifier and the identifier
listed in the QPL differ, the State reserves the right to investigate the circumstances and to subsequently accept or
reject the product in question, whichever the State in its sole judgment deems appropriate.




I CLASSIFICATION

Type | - Metal Frame With SEPARATE Seat and Back

Side Chairs

Type/Style

A1
IA2
IAX2
IA3

IAH2
IAHX2
IAHBR2
IAHBB2

IB1
IB2
IC1
IC2

ICH2

ID2
ID3
IDH2

IE1
IE2
IE3

IF2

Type ll

A
A1
1B
1B1
lc
1D
ID1
lE

Description

Side chair without arms, with tubular steel frame other than “H”, leg base, Thermoplastic seat & back
As style 1AL, except Thermoset seat & back, 5/8” thickness

As style IA2, except braces connecting legs

As style IA1, except Thermoset seat & back, 3/8” thickness

Side chair without arms, with tubular steel “H” frame, leg base, Thermoset seat & back, 5/8” thickness

Side chair without arms, with tubular steel “H” frame, leg braces, Thermoset seat & back 5/8” thickness
Side chair without arms, with tubular steel “H” frame, with book rack, Thermoset seat & back 5/8” thickness
Side chair without arms, with tubular steel “H” frame, with book basket, Thermoset seat & back 5/8” thick

Side chair without arms, with tubular steel frame, SLED BASE, thermoplastic seat & back
Side chair without arms, with tubular steel frame, SLED BASE, thermoset seat & back, 5/8” thickness

Side (teacher) chair without arms, with casters, tubular steel frame other than “H”, Thermoplastic seat &
back

Side (teacher) chair without arms, with casters, tubular steel frame other than “H”, Thermoset seat & back
5/8” thickness

As style IC2, except with tubular steel “H” frame

CHAIR/DESKS

Tablet chair/desk with tubular steel frame other than “H”, leg base, large writing surface (300 sq. in. Min.)
As style ID2, except seat & back 3/8” thickness

Tablet chair/desk with tubular steel “H” frame, leg base, large writing surface (300 sq. in. Min.)
Thermoset seat & back 5/8” thickness

COMBOS

Study desk/chair combination (Combo), with leg base, with arm brace, thermoplastic seat & back
As style IE1, except thermoset seat & back 5/8” thickness
As style IE1, except thermoset seat & back 3/8” thickness

Study desk/chair combination (Combo), with leg base, without arm brace (double entry), thermoset seat &
back 5/8” thickness

Metal Frame with INTEGRAL Seat and Back (Thermoplastic Seat and Back)

Side chair without arms, with tubular steel frame other than “H”, leg base

Same as llA, except wide bucket shell (seat & back)

Side chair without arms, with tubular steel frame, Sled Base

Same as |IB, except wide bucket shell (seat & back)

Side (Teacher) chair without arms, with casters, with tubular steel frame other than “H”, leg base

Tablet chair/desk, with tubular steel frame other than “H”, leg base (Large writing surface 300 sq. in. min.)
Tablet chair/desk, with tubular steel frame, Sled Base, (Large writing surface 300 sg. in. min.)

Study Desk/Chair Combination (COMBO), with leg base, without arm brace (Double Entry)



V. LISTINGS

TYPE | - METAL FRAME WITH SEPARATE SEAT AND BACK

SIDE CHAIRS
IA1 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Allseating
Alumni
Columbia
Royal Seating
Scholar Craft
Smith Systems
Steelcase

IA2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Desk
Artcobell
Artcobell
CDF
Classroom Select
Columbia
Ivy League
Royal Seating
Scholar Craft
Smith Systems
Style Line
Virco

IAX2 CATEGORY
Manufacturer

Artcobell

H. Wakefield

Virco

IA3 CATEGORY
Manufacturer

Artcobell

Scholar Craft

IAH2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Capitol
CDF
Columbia
Ivy League
Virco

Virco

Model
Ayr, Multistack
Marquis
1187
3901-, 4100 Series
130.00
UXL Stack
Move

Model
3613, 3615, 3617
X100
H100
1200
9400 Series
114
10.00
4102
180.00
02600
5000
380.00

Model
H100
1505
3200

Model
U100
150.00

Model

507

1000

112

10.00

3300 Series*
Except 3325
Telos



IAHX2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Capitol
CDF
Columbia
vy League
Virco

IAHBR2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Capitol
CDF
Columbia
Columbia
vy League
Virco

IAHBB2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Capitol

IB1 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Paragon
Scholar Craft
TEC Ed. Furniture
Virco
Virco

IB2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Scholar Craft
vy League
Columbia
Virco

IC1 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Capitol
Scholar Craft
Smith Systems
Steelcase

Model
H167
517
1100
152
10X
3300XB
Model
H100
527
1300
132
139
10BR
3300BR
Model
537
Model
7100, DSxA
A&D Chair
130-SB
ISBFXXX-XX
4100
2945
Model
180-SB
10 SERIES
111
390 SERIES
Model
7160/7103
2508C
137-C
UXL Mobile

Move Series



IC2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Desk
Artcobell
Artcobell
Scholar Craft
Style Line
Virco

ICH2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Capitol
Columbia
Ivy League

CHAIR/DESKS
ID2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Allseating
Artcobell
CDF
H. Wakefield
Scholar Craft
Scholar Craft
Smith Systems
Virco
Royal Seating

ID3 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Scholar Craft
Scholar Craft

IDH2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Capitol
Columbia
Columbia
Ivy League
Virco
Virco

Model
3667
H167
X167
187-C
5017
3050-

Model
H167
517C
152wC
TC

Model
Multistack
H257
9000,9400
1605
480.00
580.00
UXL P-Tablet
3700BR
4303

Model
450.00
550.00

Model

H257, H258
807.00
872.00
812.00

85, 90
3370BR
3380BR



COMBOS

IE1 CATEGORY
Manufacturer

Artcobell

Scholar Craft

Virco

Virco

Virco

IE2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Desk
Artcobell
Capitol
CDF
Columbia
Columbia
Ivy League
Royal Seating
Scholar Craft
Classroom Select
Style Line

IE3 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Scholar Craft

IF2 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
Artcobell
Capitol
CDF
Columbia
Ivy League
Nat. School Lines
Scholar Craft

Model
7450/7857
830.00
3400BR
3400LABR
9400BR

Model
3657
H457
927.00
5200
512.00
526
61.00
4403-, 4404
880.00
9058 Series
5070-

Model
850.00

Model

HO57, HO58, H457, H458
900.00

5100

524.00

56.00

787.00

680.00

Type Il - Metal Frame with Integral Seat and Back (Thermoplastic Seat and Back)

IIA. CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Seating
Alumni
Amer Desk
Artcobell
Artcobell
Capitol
CDF School Furniture
Coalesse
Columbia
HON
HON
IFC

Model
US Series
Integrity, Honor Roll
1610
P101, P103, P105, P108, P109, P10P
7100
25xx Series
EVO 3100 Series
X-Stack
1200
Proficiency HH10xx
Accomplish HC41x
IFC 1118 Series



Kl DSCH Series, Intellect Wave

Royal Seating 1101

School Specialty 4 Leg Chair, Classroom Select Series

Scholar Craft 120, Accolade 1600 Series, Ovation
3100 Series

Scholar Craft SC100 Series

Smith Systems 118x Flavors, 519, 520, 556, 561,
562, 02000

Style Line 1000

Vanerum-Stelter Airley 4-Leg

Virco 9000, Zuma, Metaphor

IA1 CATEGORY

Manufacturer Model
American Seating US Series
Artcobell 8101,CS17, D10A-D, D10X, D14A, D14X, D109, D10P 7100A
CDF School Furniture EVO 3100 Series
Coalesse X-Stack
Columbia 189x Omnia
Kl IW41X
Krueger 1000,1060/CH
Royal Seating 6601-
Scholar Craft Accolade 1600 Series, Ovation 3100 Series
Virco Sage
IIB CATEGORY
Manufacturer Model
American Seating US Series
Amer Desk 1607
Artcobell 7000, P303, P305, P307, P308
HON Motivate HMS1
Royal Seating 8101-
Scholar Craft 120-SB, Accolade 1600, SC3400
Vanerum-Stelter Airley Wire Sled
Virco 9600-
VS Panto Swing Series

IB1 CATEGORY

Manufacturer Model
American Seating US Series
Artcobell DOOA-C, DOOX, D04A, D04X
Columbia 188x Omnia
Kl IWCXX
Krueger 1020/CH
Virco 2646-
Virco 2645-
IIC CATEGORY
Manufacturer Model
American Seating US Series
Amer Desk 1667
Artcobell 7167,7P90, P167, P168, D16A, D16X
HON Accomplish HCL 418, Motivate HMG1
Royal Seating 1141, 6641
Scholar Craft 127-C; Ovation SC 3118, SC 160, 310

7



School Specialty
Smith Systems
Style Line

Virco

Virco

IID CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Seating
Amer Desk
Artcobell
Columbia
Royal Seating
Scholar Craft
Smith Systems
Steelcase
Virco
Virco
Virco
Virco

IID1 CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Seating
Kl
Virco
Virco

IIlE CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Seating
Amer Desk
Artcobell
Scholar Craft
Steelcase

IIF CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Seating
Alumni
Artcobell
Columbia
Kl
Royal Seating
Scholar Craft
School Specialty
USA Capitol

IIG CATEGORY

Manufacturer
American Seating
Alumni
Artcobell
Columbia

Classroom Select Series
02025, 02020

1600-

2660

9050-

Model
US Series
1647
7257, 7258, D25x
88xx
1333
427.00, Ovation 3600, 3700 Series
Flavors P-Tablet, Plato 009xx
Node
9800BR
9700BR
9400
2645

Model
US Series
IWTAXX
2646
2945

Model
US Series
1657
7450, HO57
620.00, Ovation 3600, 3700 Series
Node

Model
US Series
Honor Roll
D75x, P45x
55xx
IWLxX, IWRxx, IWSxx
1400 Series, PLE Combo
Ovation 3600, 3700 Series

Combination Desk, Traditional Combo Desk

2900, 2910 Series

Model
US Series
Honor Roll
7858, D85x, P85x
55xx



IFC CS Series
Kl IWLxX, IWRxX, W Sxx
USA Capitol 3000 Series

DISCONTINUED PRODUCTS TO BE REMOVED

Please list here all discontinued products to be removed from this QPL at the time an application is filed to add new
products.

En d Of DO cumen t****************************************************



